

Ref. No. SE/2020-21/111

July 30, 2020

BSE Limited
P. J. Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001.

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051.

**Kind Attn: – Sr. General Manager
DCS - Listing Department**

Kind Attn: Head - Listing

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

We wish to inform you that at the meeting of the Board of Directors held today i.e., July 30, 2020, the Board has approved the unaudited financial results [standalone] of the Corporation and the un-audited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, which have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Corporation, in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations).

A copy of the said results along with the limited review reports issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Corporation is enclosed herewith and the same is also being uploaded on the website of the Corporation i.e. www.hdfc.com. The quarterly results are also being published in the electronic version of newspapers, in the format prescribed under Regulation 47 of the Listing Regulations. Two press releases being issued by the Corporation, on the said results and on impact of COVID-19 on the operations of the Corporation are also enclosed.

We also wish to inform you that further to the approval granted by the shareholders of the Corporation on July 21, 2020 through postal ballot, the Board of Directors at the said meeting approved raising of the funds by way of issuance of equity shares and/or secured redeemable non-convertible debentures simultaneously with Warrants aggregating up to a cumulative amount of ₹ 14,000 crore on a Qualified Institutions Placement (QIP) basis in accordance with Chapter VI of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 and Housing Finance Companies Issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures of Private Placement Basis (NHB) Directions, 2014, each as amended.

We also wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at the said meeting also approved the issuance of secured redeemable non-convertible debentures, in the ordinary course of business of the Corporation, under a Shelf Disclosure Document (Series – Y), aggregating ₹ 45,000 crore, in one or more tranches, on a private placement basis.



Corporate Office: HDFC House, H T Parekh Marg, 165-166, Backbay Reclamation, Churchgate, Mumbai 400 020.
Tel.: 66316000, 22820282. Fax: 022-22046834, 22046758.

Regd. Office: Ramon House, H T Parekh Marg, 169, Backbay Reclamation, Churchgate, Mumbai 400 020. INDIA.
Corporate Identity Number: L70100MH1977PLC019916

Please also find enclosed a 'Nil' statement of deviation or variation in the prescribed format as required under Regulation 32 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/162/2019 dated December 24, 2019.

Please note that in terms of the HDFC Share Dealing Code and the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, the window for trading in Securities of the Corporation will open on Monday, August 3, 2020.

Please note that the said Board meeting commenced at 11.30 a.m. and concluded at 1.25 p.m.

We request you to take note of the above and arrange to bring this to the notice of all concerned.

Thank you,

Yours faithfully,

For Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited


Ajay Agarwal
Company Secretary



Encl: a.a.

cc: London Stock Exchange
10, Paternoster Square
London EC4M 7LS

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus,
Apollo Mills Compound
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi
Mumbai - 400 011
India

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399

Limited review report on unaudited quarterly standalone financial results of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited quarterly standalone financial results of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (the 'Corporation') for the quarter ended 30 June 2020 (the 'Statement').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Corporation's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations'). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of corporation personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the 3 months ended 31 March 2020 as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of the third quarter of previous financial year had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Limited review report on unaudited quarterly standalone financial results of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Continued)

6. As described in Note 3 to the Statement, in respect of overdue but standard accounts where moratorium benefit has been granted, the staging of those accounts at 30 June 2020 is based on the days past due status as on the date when the moratorium benefit was granted in accordance with the Covid-19 Regulatory Package announced by the Reserve Bank of India vide notifications dated 27 March 2020, 17 April 2020 and 23 May 2020.

Further, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Corporation's financial performance is dependent on future developments, which are uncertain.

Our review report is not modified in respect of these matters.

For B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 101248W/W-100022

SAGAR
PRAVIN
LAKHANI

Digitally signed by
SAGAR PRAVIN LAKHANI
Date: 2020.07.30
13:32:21 +05'30'

Sagar Lakhani

Partner

Membership No: 111855

UDIN: 20111855AAAAFY1638

Mumbai
30 July 2020



WITH YOU, RIGHT THROUGH

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

PART I – STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

₹ in Crore

PARTICULARS	Quarter ended 30-Jun-20	Quarter ended 31-Mar-20	Quarter ended 30-Jun-19	Year ended 31-Mar-20
	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
Revenue from Operations				
(i) Interest Income	10,790.66	10,963.21	10,478.20	42,647.12
(ii) Surplus from deployment in Cash Management Schemes of Mutual Funds	361.73	241.39	302.87	1,102.21
(iii) Dividend Income	200.23	2.08	1.05	1,000.00
(iv) Rental Income	16.17	21.41	13.33	70.36
(v) Fees and Commission Income	32.24	65.72	36.05	192.78
(vi) Net gain / (loss) on Fair Value changes	94.03	427.58	(45.04)	99.23
(vii) Fair Value gain consequent to merger of GRUH, an associate, with Bandhan Bank	-	-	-	9,019.81
(viii) Profit on Sale of Investments	1,241.20	2.45	1,894.21	3,523.75
(ix) Profit on Sale of Investment-Properties	-	14.31	13.45	35.11
(x) Income on derecognised/assigned loans	183.42	237.57	296.17	967.87
I Total Revenue from Operations	13,017.68	11,975.72	12,990.29	58,738.92
II Other Income	1.61	5.94	5.82	24.42
III Total Income (I+II)	13,019.29	11,981.66	12,996.11	58,763.34
Expenses				
(i) Finance Cost	7,817.05	7,661.84	7,739.27	31,001.36
(ii) Impairment on financial instruments (Expected Credit Loss)	1,199.00	1,274.00	890.00	5,913.10
(iii) Employee Benefit Expenses	160.43	139.60	155.40	592.92
(iv) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	34.63	43.15	29.23	147.74
(v) Establishment Expenses	13.29	5.17	18.34	40.37
(vi) Other Expenses	188.06	165.46	178.76	716.93
IV Total Expenses	9,412.46	9,289.22	9,011.00	38,412.42
V Profit Before Tax (III-IV)	3,606.83	2,692.44	3,985.11	20,350.92
Tax Expense				
- Current Tax	839.37	541.66	903.61	2,571.68
- Deferred Tax	(284.06)	(81.75)	(121.60)	9.59
VI Total Tax Expense	555.31	459.91	782.01	2,581.27
VII Net Profit after Tax (V-VI)	3,051.52	2,232.53	3,203.10	17,769.65
VIII Other Comprehensive Income	2,018.86	(6,012.18)	261.98	(6,652.31)
IX Total Comprehensive Income (VII+VIII)	5,070.38	(3,779.65)	3,465.08	11,117.34
Earnings per Share (Face value ₹ 2)*				
- Basic (₹)	17.62	12.86	18.60	102.91
- Diluted (₹)	17.55	12.76	18.48	102.12
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 2)	346.92	346.41	345.06	346.41
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as at March 31				85,811.65

* Not annualised for the quarters

Contd.....two



Notes :

- 1 The financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- 2 During the quarter the Corporation sold 2,60,00,000 equity shares of HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited (HDFC Life) resulting in a pre tax gain of ₹ 1,241.20 crore. As at June 30, 2020, the Corporation's equity shareholding in HDFC Life stood at 50.1%. The Reserve Bank of India ("The RBI") has mandated that the Corporation reduce its shareholding in HDFC Life to 50% or below by December 16, 2020. The RBI has also directed the Corporation to reduce its shareholding in HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited to 50% or below within 6 months of the effective date of merger with HDFC ERGO Health Insurance Limited.
- 3 On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organisation declared the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) as a pandemic. Besides the toll that this outbreak has had on human life, it has also disrupted the social, economic and financial structures of the entire world. In India, from March 25, 2020 to May 31, 2020, the central government declared a national lockdown, restricting the movement of the entire population of the country as a preventive measure against the spread of COVID-19. On May 30, 2020 the Government announced a phased reopening of certain activities outside specified containment zones, while the lockdown was extended to June 30, 2020 in such containment zones. Some of the states further extended the lockdown to July 31, 2020.

There remains uncertainty about the duration of the lockdown and the time required for life and business operations to completely normalise.

In accordance with the RBI guidelines relating to COVID-19 Regulatory Package dated March 27, 2020, April 17, 2020 and May 23, 2020, the Corporation has offered moratorium on the payment of instalments falling due between March 1, 2020 and August 31, 2020 ('moratorium period') to eligible borrowers. The days past due (DPD) calculation has been kept in suspension (staging standstill) for the accounts opting for moratorium at the same level that existed on date of commencement of moratorium.

- 4 In view of the uncertain environment on liquidity created due to COVID-19, the Corporation, as matter of prudence, has been carrying higher levels of investments in liquid mutual funds since the announcement of lockdown. The amount invested in liquid mutual funds as at 30 June 2020 was ₹ 30,820 Crore. This is significantly higher than the corresponding period in the previous year.
- 5 During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the Corporation has allotted 25,57,618 equity shares of ₹ 2 each pursuant to exercise of stock options by certain employees/ directors.
- 6 The Corporation's main business is financing by way of loans for the purchase or construction of residential houses, commercial real estate and certain other purposes, in India. All other activities of the Corporation revolve around the main business. Accordingly, there are no separate reportable segments, as per the Ind AS 108 dealing with 'Operating Segment'.
- 7 Figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2020 are derived by deducting the reported year-to-date figures for the period ended December 31, 2019 from the audited figures for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- 8 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable.

The above results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 were reviewed by the Audit Committee of Directors and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 30, 2020, in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The above results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 have been subjected to a Limited Review by the Auditors of

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**SAGAR
PRAVIN
LAKHANI**
Digitally signed
by SAGAR PRAVIN
LAKHANI
Date: 2020.07.30
13:32:54 +05'30'

**KEKI
MINOO
MISTRY**

Digitally signed by KEKI MINOO MISTRY
DN: cn=Keki Mistry, o=HDFC, email=keki.mistry@hdfc.com, c=IN
2.5.4.20=HDFC, 2.5.4.3=HDFC, 2.5.4.4=HDFC, 2.5.4.5=HDFC, 2.5.4.6=HDFC, 2.5.4.7=HDFC, 2.5.4.8=HDFC, 2.5.4.9=HDFC, 2.5.4.10=HDFC, 2.5.4.11=HDFC, 2.5.4.12=HDFC, 2.5.4.13=HDFC, 2.5.4.14=HDFC, 2.5.4.15=HDFC, 2.5.4.16=HDFC, 2.5.4.17=HDFC, 2.5.4.18=HDFC, 2.5.4.19=HDFC, 2.5.4.20=HDFC, 2.5.4.21=HDFC, 2.5.4.22=HDFC, 2.5.4.23=HDFC, 2.5.4.24=HDFC, 2.5.4.25=HDFC, 2.5.4.26=HDFC, 2.5.4.27=HDFC, 2.5.4.28=HDFC, 2.5.4.29=HDFC, 2.5.4.30=HDFC, 2.5.4.31=HDFC, 2.5.4.32=HDFC, 2.5.4.33=HDFC, 2.5.4.34=HDFC, 2.5.4.35=HDFC, 2.5.4.36=HDFC, 2.5.4.37=HDFC, 2.5.4.38=HDFC, 2.5.4.39=HDFC, 2.5.4.40=HDFC, 2.5.4.41=HDFC, 2.5.4.42=HDFC, 2.5.4.43=HDFC, 2.5.4.44=HDFC, 2.5.4.45=HDFC, 2.5.4.46=HDFC, 2.5.4.47=HDFC, 2.5.4.48=HDFC, 2.5.4.49=HDFC, 2.5.4.50=HDFC, 2.5.4.51=HDFC, 2.5.4.52=HDFC, 2.5.4.53=HDFC, 2.5.4.54=HDFC, 2.5.4.55=HDFC, 2.5.4.56=HDFC, 2.5.4.57=HDFC, 2.5.4.58=HDFC, 2.5.4.59=HDFC, 2.5.4.60=HDFC, 2.5.4.61=HDFC, 2.5.4.62=HDFC, 2.5.4.63=HDFC, 2.5.4.64=HDFC, 2.5.4.65=HDFC, 2.5.4.66=HDFC, 2.5.4.67=HDFC, 2.5.4.68=HDFC, 2.5.4.69=HDFC, 2.5.4.70=HDFC, 2.5.4.71=HDFC, 2.5.4.72=HDFC, 2.5.4.73=HDFC, 2.5.4.74=HDFC, 2.5.4.75=HDFC, 2.5.4.76=HDFC, 2.5.4.77=HDFC, 2.5.4.78=HDFC, 2.5.4.79=HDFC, 2.5.4.80=HDFC, 2.5.4.81=HDFC, 2.5.4.82=HDFC, 2.5.4.83=HDFC, 2.5.4.84=HDFC, 2.5.4.85=HDFC, 2.5.4.86=HDFC, 2.5.4.87=HDFC, 2.5.4.88=HDFC, 2.5.4.89=HDFC, 2.5.4.90=HDFC, 2.5.4.91=HDFC, 2.5.4.92=HDFC, 2.5.4.93=HDFC, 2.5.4.94=HDFC, 2.5.4.95=HDFC, 2.5.4.96=HDFC, 2.5.4.97=HDFC, 2.5.4.98=HDFC, 2.5.4.99=HDFC, 2.5.4.100=HDFC, 2.5.4.101=HDFC, 2.5.4.102=HDFC, 2.5.4.103=HDFC, 2.5.4.104=HDFC, 2.5.4.105=HDFC, 2.5.4.106=HDFC, 2.5.4.107=HDFC, 2.5.4.108=HDFC, 2.5.4.109=HDFC, 2.5.4.110=HDFC, 2.5.4.111=HDFC, 2.5.4.112=HDFC, 2.5.4.113=HDFC, 2.5.4.114=HDFC, 2.5.4.115=HDFC, 2.5.4.116=HDFC, 2.5.4.117=HDFC, 2.5.4.118=HDFC, 2.5.4.119=HDFC, 2.5.4.120=HDFC, 2.5.4.121=HDFC, 2.5.4.122=HDFC, 2.5.4.123=HDFC, 2.5.4.124=HDFC, 2.5.4.125=HDFC, 2.5.4.126=HDFC, 2.5.4.127=HDFC, 2.5.4.128=HDFC, 2.5.4.129=HDFC, 2.5.4.130=HDFC, 2.5.4.131=HDFC, 2.5.4.132=HDFC, 2.5.4.133=HDFC, 2.5.4.134=HDFC, 2.5.4.135=HDFC, 2.5.4.136=HDFC, 2.5.4.137=HDFC, 2.5.4.138=HDFC, 2.5.4.139=HDFC, 2.5.4.140=HDFC, 2.5.4.141=HDFC, 2.5.4.142=HDFC, 2.5.4.143=HDFC, 2.5.4.144=HDFC, 2.5.4.145=HDFC, 2.5.4.146=HDFC, 2.5.4.147=HDFC, 2.5.4.148=HDFC, 2.5.4.149=HDFC, 2.5.4.150=HDFC, 2.5.4.151=HDFC, 2.5.4.152=HDFC, 2.5.4.153=HDFC, 2.5.4.154=HDFC, 2.5.4.155=HDFC, 2.5.4.156=HDFC, 2.5.4.157=HDFC, 2.5.4.158=HDFC, 2.5.4.159=HDFC, 2.5.4.160=HDFC, 2.5.4.161=HDFC, 2.5.4.162=HDFC, 2.5.4.163=HDFC, 2.5.4.164=HDFC, 2.5.4.165=HDFC, 2.5.4.166=HDFC, 2.5.4.167=HDFC, 2.5.4.168=HDFC, 2.5.4.169=HDFC, 2.5.4.170=HDFC, 2.5.4.171=HDFC, 2.5.4.172=HDFC, 2.5.4.173=HDFC, 2.5.4.174=HDFC, 2.5.4.175=HDFC, 2.5.4.176=HDFC, 2.5.4.177=HDFC, 2.5.4.178=HDFC, 2.5.4.179=HDFC, 2.5.4.180=HDFC, 2.5.4.181=HDFC, 2.5.4.182=HDFC, 2.5.4.183=HDFC, 2.5.4.184=HDFC, 2.5.4.185=HDFC, 2.5.4.186=HDFC, 2.5.4.187=HDFC, 2.5.4.188=HDFC, 2.5.4.189=HDFC, 2.5.4.190=HDFC, 2.5.4.191=HDFC, 2.5.4.192=HDFC, 2.5.4.193=HDFC, 2.5.4.194=HDFC, 2.5.4.195=HDFC, 2.5.4.196=HDFC, 2.5.4.197=HDFC, 2.5.4.198=HDFC, 2.5.4.199=HDFC, 2.5.4.200=HDFC, 2.5.4.201=HDFC, 2.5.4.202=HDFC, 2.5.4.203=HDFC, 2.5.4.204=HDFC, 2.5.4.205=HDFC, 2.5.4.206=HDFC, 2.5.4.207=HDFC, 2.5.4.208=HDFC, 2.5.4.209=HDFC, 2.5.4.210=HDFC, 2.5.4.211=HDFC, 2.5.4.212=HDFC, 2.5.4.213=HDFC, 2.5.4.214=HDFC, 2.5.4.215=HDFC, 2.5.4.216=HDFC, 2.5.4.217=HDFC, 2.5.4.218=HDFC, 2.5.4.219=HDFC, 2.5.4.220=HDFC, 2.5.4.221=HDFC, 2.5.4.222=HDFC, 2.5.4.223=HDFC, 2.5.4.224=HDFC, 2.5.4.225=HDFC, 2.5.4.226=HDFC, 2.5.4.227=HDFC, 2.5.4.228=HDFC, 2.5.4.229=HDFC, 2.5.4.230=HDFC, 2.5.4.231=HDFC, 2.5.4.232=HDFC, 2.5.4.233=HDFC, 2.5.4.234=HDFC, 2.5.4.235=HDFC, 2.5.4.236=HDFC, 2.5.4.237=HDFC, 2.5.4.238=HDFC, 2.5.4.239=HDFC, 2.5.4.240=HDFC, 2.5.4.241=HDFC, 2.5.4.242=HDFC, 2.5.4.243=HDFC, 2.5.4.244=HDFC, 2.5.4.245=HDFC, 2.5.4.246=HDFC, 2.5.4.247=HDFC, 2.5.4.248=HDFC, 2.5.4.249=HDFC, 2.5.4.250=HDFC, 2.5.4.251=HDFC, 2.5.4.252=HDFC, 2.5.4.253=HDFC, 2.5.4.254=HDFC, 2.5.4.255=HDFC, 2.5.4.256=HDFC, 2.5.4.257=HDFC, 2.5.4.258=HDFC, 2.5.4.259=HDFC, 2.5.4.260=HDFC, 2.5.4.261=HDFC, 2.5.4.262=HDFC, 2.5.4.263=HDFC, 2.5.4.264=HDFC, 2.5.4.265=HDFC, 2.5.4.266=HDFC, 2.5.4.267=HDFC, 2.5.4.268=HDFC, 2.5.4.269=HDFC, 2.5.4.270=HDFC, 2.5.4.271=HDFC, 2.5.4.272=HDFC, 2.5.4.273=HDFC, 2.5.4.274=HDFC, 2.5.4.275=HDFC, 2.5.4.276=HDFC, 2.5.4.277=HDFC, 2.5.4.278=HDFC, 2.5.4.279=HDFC, 2.5.4.280=HDFC, 2.5.4.281=HDFC, 2.5.4.282=HDFC, 2.5.4.283=HDFC, 2.5.4.284=HDFC, 2.5.4.285=HDFC, 2.5.4.286=HDFC, 2.5.4.287=HDFC, 2.5.4.288=HDFC, 2.5.4.289=HDFC, 2.5.4.290=HDFC, 2.5.4.291=HDFC, 2.5.4.292=HDFC, 2.5.4.293=HDFC, 2.5.4.294=HDFC, 2.5.4.295=HDFC, 2.5.4.296=HDFC, 2.5.4.297=HDFC, 2.5.4.298=HDFC, 2.5.4.299=HDFC, 2.5.4.300=HDFC, 2.5.4.301=HDFC, 2.5.4.302=HDFC, 2.5.4.303=HDFC, 2.5.4.304=HDFC, 2.5.4.305=HDFC, 2.5.4.306=HDFC, 2.5.4.307=HDFC, 2.5.4.308=HDFC, 2.5.4.309=HDFC, 2.5.4.310=HDFC, 2.5.4.311=HDFC, 2.5.4.312=HDFC, 2.5.4.313=HDFC, 2.5.4.314=HDFC, 2.5.4.315=HDFC, 2.5.4.316=HDFC, 2.5.4.317=HDFC, 2.5.4.318=HDFC, 2.5.4.319=HDFC, 2.5.4.320=HDFC, 2.5.4.321=HDFC, 2.5.4.322=HDFC, 2.5.4.323=HDFC, 2.5.4.324=HDFC, 2.5.4.325=HDFC, 2.5.4.326=HDFC, 2.5.4.327=HDFC, 2.5.4.328=HDFC, 2.5.4.329=HDFC, 2.5.4.330=HDFC, 2.5.4.331=HDFC, 2.5.4.332=HDFC, 2.5.4.333=HDFC, 2.5.4.334=HDFC, 2.5.4.335=HDFC, 2.5.4.336=HDFC, 2.5.4.337=HDFC, 2.5.4.338=HDFC, 2.5.4.339=HDFC, 2.5.4.340=HDFC, 2.5.4.341=HDFC, 2.5.4.342=HDFC, 2.5.4.343=HDFC, 2.5.4.344=HDFC, 2.5.4.345=HDFC, 2.5.4.346=HDFC, 2.5.4.347=HDFC, 2.5.4.348=HDFC, 2.5.4.349=HDFC, 2.5.4.350=HDFC, 2.5.4.351=HDFC, 2.5.4.352=HDFC, 2.5.4.353=HDFC, 2.5.4.354=HDFC, 2.5.4.355=HDFC, 2.5.4.356=HDFC, 2.5.4.357=HDFC, 2.5.4.358=HDFC, 2.5.4.359=HDFC, 2.5.4.360=HDFC, 2.5.4.361=HDFC, 2.5.4.362=HDFC, 2.5.4.363=HDFC, 2.5.4.364=HDFC, 2.5.4.365=HDFC, 2.5.4.366=HDFC, 2.5.4.367=HDFC, 2.5.4.368=HDFC, 2.5.4.369=HDFC, 2.5.4.370=HDFC, 2.5.4.371=HDFC, 2.5.4.372=HDFC, 2.5.4.373=HDFC, 2.5.4.374=HDFC, 2.5.4.375=HDFC, 2.5.4.376=HDFC, 2.5.4.377=HDFC, 2.5.4.378=HDFC, 2.5.4.379=HDFC, 2.5.4.380=HDFC, 2.5.4.381=HDFC, 2.5.4.382=HDFC, 2.5.4.383=HDFC, 2.5.4.384=HDFC, 2.5.4.385=HDFC, 2.5.4.386=HDFC, 2.5.4.387=HDFC, 2.5.4.388=HDFC, 2.5.4.389=HDFC, 2.5.4.390=HDFC, 2.5.4.391=HDFC, 2.5.4.392=HDFC, 2.5.4.393=HDFC, 2.5.4.394=HDFC, 2.5.4.395=HDFC, 2.5.4.396=HDFC, 2.5.4.397=HDFC, 2.5.4.398=HDFC, 2.5.4.399=HDFC, 2.5.4.400=HDFC, 2.5.4.401=HDFC, 2.5.4.402=HDFC, 2.5.4.403=HDFC, 2.5.4.404=HDFC, 2.5.4.405=HDFC, 2.5.4.406=HDFC, 2.5.4.407=HDFC, 2.5.4.408=HDFC, 2.5.4.409=HDFC, 2.5.4.410=HDFC, 2.5.4.411=HDFC, 2.5.4.412=HDFC, 2.5.4.413=HDFC, 2.5.4.414=HDFC, 2.5.4.415=HDFC, 2.5.4.416=HDFC, 2.5.4.417=HDFC, 2.5.4.418=HDFC, 2.5.4.419=HDFC, 2.5.4.420=HDFC, 2.5.4.421=HDFC, 2.5.4.422=HDFC, 2.5.4.423=HDFC, 2.5.4.424=HDFC, 2.5.4.425=HDFC, 2.5.4.426=HDFC, 2.5.4.427=HDFC, 2.5.4.428=HDFC, 2.5.4.429=HDFC, 2.5.4.430=HDFC, 2.5.4.431=HDFC, 2.5.4.432=HDFC, 2.5.4.433=HDFC, 2.5.4.434=HDFC, 2.5.4.435=HDFC, 2.5.4.436=HDFC, 2.5.4.437=HDFC, 2.5.4.438=HDFC, 2.5.4.439=HDFC, 2.5.4.440=HDFC, 2.5.4.441=HDFC, 2.5.4.442=HDFC, 2.5.4.443=HDFC, 2.5.4.444=HDFC, 2.5.4.445=HDFC, 2.5.4.446=HDFC, 2.5.4.447=HDFC, 2.5.4.448=HDFC, 2.5.4.449=HDFC, 2.5.4.450=HDFC, 2.5.4.451=HDFC, 2.5.4.452=HDFC, 2.5.4.453=HDFC, 2.5.4.454=HDFC, 2.5.4.455=HDFC, 2.5.4.456=HDFC, 2.5.4.457=HDFC, 2.5.4.458=HDFC, 2.5.4.459=HDFC, 2.5.4.460=HDFC, 2.5.4.461=HDFC, 2.5.4.462=HDFC, 2.5.4.463=HDFC, 2.5.4.464=HDFC, 2.5.4.465=HDFC, 2.5.4.466=HDFC, 2.5.4.467=HDFC, 2.5.4.468=HDFC, 2.5.4.469=HDFC, 2.5.4.470=HDFC, 2.5.4.471=HDFC, 2.5.4.472=HDFC, 2.5.4.473=HDFC, 2.5.4.474=HDFC, 2.5.4.475=HDFC, 2.5.4.476=HDFC, 2.5.4.477=HDFC, 2.5.4.478=HDFC, 2.5.4.479=HDFC, 2.5.4.480=HDFC, 2.5.4.481=HDFC, 2.5.4.482=HDFC, 2.5.4.483=HDFC, 2.5.4.484=HDFC, 2.5.4.485=HDFC, 2.5.4.486=HDFC, 2.5.4.487=HDFC, 2.5.4.488=HDFC, 2.5.4.489=HDFC, 2.5.4.490=HDFC, 2.5.4.491=HDFC, 2.5.4.492=HDFC, 2.5.4.493=HDFC, 2.5.4.494=HDFC, 2.5.4.495=HDFC, 2.5.4.496=HDFC, 2.5.4.497=HDFC, 2.5.4.498=HDFC, 2.5.4.499=HDFC, 2.5.4.500=HDFC, 2.5.4.501=HDFC, 2.5.4.502=HDFC, 2.5.4.503=HDFC, 2.5.4.504=HDFC, 2.5.4.505=HDFC, 2.5.4.506=HDFC, 2.5.4.507=HDFC, 2.5.4.508=HDFC, 2.5.4.509=HDFC, 2.5.4.510=HDFC, 2.5.4.511=HDFC, 2.5.4.512=HDFC, 2.5.4.513=HDFC, 2.5.4.514=HDFC, 2.5.4.515=HDFC, 2.5.4.516=HDFC, 2.5.4.517=HDFC, 2.5.4.518=HDFC, 2.5.4.519=HDFC, 2.5.4.520=HDFC, 2.5.4.521=HDFC, 2.5.4.522=HDFC, 2.5.4.523=HDFC, 2.5.4.524=HDFC, 2.5.4.525=HDFC, 2.5.4.526=HDFC, 2.5.4.527=HDFC, 2.5.4.528=HDFC, 2.5.4.529=HDFC, 2.5.4.530=HDFC, 2.5.4.531=HDFC, 2.5.4.532=HDFC, 2.5.4.533=HDFC, 2.5.4.534=HDFC, 2.5.4.535=HDFC, 2.5.4.536=HDFC, 2.5.4.537=HDFC, 2.5.4.538=HDFC, 2.5.4.539=HDFC, 2.5.4.540=HDFC, 2.5.4.541=HDFC, 2.5.4.542=HDFC, 2.5.4.543=HDFC, 2.5.4.544=HDFC, 2.5.4.545=HDFC, 2.5.4.546=HDFC, 2.5.4.547=HDFC, 2.5.4.548=HDFC, 2.5.4.549=HDFC, 2.5.4.550=HDFC, 2.5.4.551=HDFC, 2.5.4.552=HDFC, 2.5.4.553=HDFC, 2.5.4.554=HDFC, 2.5.4.555=HDFC, 2.5.4.556=HDFC, 2.5.4.557=HDFC, 2.5.4.558=HDFC, 2.5.4.559=HDFC, 2.5.4.560=HDFC, 2.5.4.561=HDFC, 2.5.4.562=HDFC, 2.5.4.563=HDFC, 2.5.4.564=HDFC, 2.5.4.565=HDFC, 2.5.4.566=HDFC, 2.5.4.567=HDFC, 2.5.4.568=HDFC, 2.5.4.569=HDFC, 2.5.4.570=HDFC, 2.5.4.571=HDFC, 2.5.4.572=HDFC, 2.5.4.573=HDFC, 2.5.4.574=HDFC, 2.5.4.575=HDFC, 2.5.4.576=HDFC, 2.5.4.577=HDFC, 2.5.4.578=HDFC, 2.5.4.579=HDFC, 2.5.4.580=HDFC, 2.5.4.581=HDFC, 2.5.4.582=HDFC, 2.5.4.583=HDFC, 2.5.4.584=HDFC, 2.5.4.585=HDFC, 2.5.4.586=HDFC, 2.5.4.587=HDFC, 2.5.4.588=HDFC, 2.5.4.589=HDFC, 2.5.4.590=HDFC, 2.5.4.591=HDFC, 2.5.4.592=HDFC, 2.5.4.593=HDFC, 2.5.4.594=HDFC, 2.5.4.595=HDFC, 2.5.4.596=HDFC, 2.5.4.597=HDFC, 2.5.4.598=HDFC, 2.5.4.599=HDFC, 2.5.4.600=HDFC, 2.5.4.601=HDFC, 2.5.4.602=HDFC, 2.5.4.603=HDFC, 2.5.4.604=HDFC, 2.5.4.605=HDFC, 2.5.4.606=HDFC, 2.5.4.607=HDFC, 2.5.4.608=HDFC, 2.5.4.609=HDFC, 2.5.4.610=HDFC, 2.5.4.611=HDFC, 2.5.4.612=HDFC, 2.5.4.613=HDFC, 2.5.4.614=HDFC, 2.5.4.615=HDFC, 2.5.4.616=HDFC, 2.5.4.617=HDFC, 2.5.4.618=HDFC, 2.5.4.619=HDFC, 2.5.4.620=HDFC, 2.5.4.621=HDFC, 2.5.4.622=HDFC, 2.5.4.623=HDFC, 2.5.4.624=HDFC, 2.5.4.625=HDFC, 2.5.4.626=HDFC, 2.5.4.627=HDFC, 2.5.4.628=HDFC, 2.5.4.629=HDFC, 2.5.4.630=HDFC, 2.5.4.631=HDFC, 2.5.4.632=HDFC, 2.5.4.633=HDFC, 2.5.4.634=HDFC, 2.5.4.635=HDFC, 2.5.4.636=HDFC, 2.5.4.637=HDFC, 2.5.4.638=HDFC, 2.5.4.639=HDFC, 2.5.4.640=HDFC, 2.5.4.641=HDFC, 2.5.4.642=HDFC, 2.5.4.643=HDFC, 2.5.4.644=HDFC, 2.5.4.645=HDFC, 2.5.4.646=HDFC, 2.5.4.647=HDFC, 2.5.4.648=HDFC, 2.5.4.649=HDFC, 2.5.4.650=HDFC, 2.5.4.651=HDFC, 2.5.4.652=HDFC, 2.5.4.653=HDFC, 2.5.4.654=HDFC, 2.5.4.655=HDFC, 2.5.4.656=HDFC, 2.5.4.657=HDFC, 2.5.4.658=HDFC, 2.5.4.659=HDFC, 2.5.4.660=HDFC, 2.5.4.661=HDFC, 2.5.4.662=HDFC, 2.5.4.663=HDFC, 2.5.4.664=HDFC, 2.5.4.665=HDFC, 2.5.4.666=HDFC, 2.5.4.667=HDFC, 2.5.4.668=HDFC, 2.5.4.669=HDFC, 2.5.4.670=HDFC, 2.5.4.671=HDFC, 2.5.4.672=HDFC, 2.5.4.673=HDFC, 2.5.4.674=HDFC, 2.5.4.675=HDFC, 2.5.4.676=HDFC, 2.5.4.677=HDFC, 2.5.4.678=HDFC, 2.5.4.679=HDFC, 2.5.4.680=HDFC, 2.5.4.681=HDFC, 2.5.4.682=HDFC, 2.5.4.683=HDFC, 2.5.4.684=HDFC, 2.5.4.685=HDFC, 2.5.4.686=HDFC, 2.5.4.687=HDFC, 2.5.4.688=HDFC, 2.5.4.689=HDFC, 2.5.4.690=HDFC, 2.5.4.691=HDFC, 2.5.4.692=HDFC, 2.5.4.693=HDFC, 2.5.4.694=HDFC, 2.5.4.695=HDFC, 2.5.4.696=HDFC, 2.5.4.697=HDFC, 2.5.4.698=HDFC, 2.5.4.699=HDFC, 2.5.4.700=HDFC, 2.5.4.701=HDFC, 2.5.4.702=HDFC, 2.5.4.703=HDFC, 2.5.4.704=HDFC, 2.5.4.705=HDFC, 2.5.4.706=HDFC, 2.5.4.707=HDFC, 2.5.4.708=HDFC, 2.5.4.709=HDFC, 2.5.4.710=HDFC, 2.5.4.711=HDFC, 2.5.4.712=HDFC, 2.5.4.713=HDFC, 2.5.4.714=HDFC, 2.5.4.715=HDFC, 2.5.4.716=HDFC, 2.5.4.717=HDFC, 2.5.4.718=HDFC, 2.5.4.719=HDFC, 2.5.4.720=HDFC, 2.5.4.721=HDFC, 2.5.4.722=HDFC, 2.5.4.723=HDFC, 2.5.4.724=HDFC, 2.5.4.725=HDFC, 2.5.4.726=HDFC, 2.5.4.727=HDFC, 2.5.4.728=HDFC, 2.5.4.729=HDFC, 2.5.4.730=HDFC, 2.5

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus,
Apollo Mills Compound
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi
Mumbai - 400 011
India

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399

Limited Review Report

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Parent' or the 'Corporation') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group'), and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associates for the quarter ended 30 June 2020 (the 'Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited

Limited review report (*Continued*)

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (*Continued*)

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Name of the Company	Relationship
Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited	Parent
HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC ERGO Health Insurance Company Limited (formerly known as Apollo Munich Health Insurance Company Limited)	Subsidiary
HDFC Asset Management Company Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Credila Financial Services Private Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Holdings Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Investments Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Trustee Company Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Sales Private Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Venture Capital Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Property Ventures Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Ventures Trustee Company Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC Pension Management Company Limited	Subsidiary of HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited
HDFC Education and Development Services Private Limited	Subsidiary
Griha Investments	Subsidiary of HDFC Holdings Limited
Griha Pte Limited	Subsidiary of HDFC Investments Limited
HDFC Capital Advisors Limited	Subsidiary
HDFC International Life and Re Company Limited	Subsidiary of HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited
HDFC Investment Trust	Subsidiary
HDFC Investment Trust-II	Subsidiary
HDFC Bank Limited	Associate
Good Host Spaces Private Limited	Associate
True North Ventures Pvt. Ltd.	Associate
Magnum Foundations Pvt. Ltd.	Associate of HDFC Property Ventures Limited
HDFC Life Employees Stock Option Trust	Entity controlled by HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited

Limited review report (*Continued*)

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (*Continued*)

5. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the 3 months ended 31 March 2020 as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full previous financial year and the year to date figures up to the third quarter of the previous financial year. The figures up to the end of the third quarter of previous financial year has only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 8 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
7. As described in Note 4 to the Statement which covers the impact of COVID 19 on the Corporation, in respect of overdue but standard accounts where moratorium benefit has been granted, the staging of those accounts at 30 June 2020 is based on the days past due status as on the date when the moratorium benefit was granted in accordance with the COVID-19 Regulatory Package announced by the Reserve Bank of India vide notifications dated 27 March 2020, 17 April 2020 and 23 May 2020. Further, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Corporation's financial performance is dependent on future developments, which are uncertain.

As described by respective auditors in their reports relating to the subsidiaries and an associate of the Corporation, the extent to which the Covid-19 pandemic will impact the financial performance of the Group and its associates is dependent on further developments, which are highly uncertain.

Our review report is not modified in respect of the above matters.

8. We did not review the financial results of 12 subsidiaries and a component of subsidiary included in the Statement, whose financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 17,785 crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 649 crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 1,012 crores, for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, as considered in the Statement.

In respect of one of subsidiary included above, whose financial results (prior to recognition of adjustments, in accordance with Ind AS 103 "Business Combinations", which have been reviewed by us), reflect total revenues of Rs. 445 crores, net loss after tax of Rs.100 crores and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 51 crores, for the quarter ended 30 June 2020.

The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 1,600 crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 1,646 crores for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, as considered in the Statement, in respect of an associate whose consolidated financial information have not been reviewed by us.

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited

Limited review report (*Continued*)

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (*Continued*)

These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and an associate, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Of the 12 subsidiaries referred to above:

- (a) in respect of 2 subsidiaries, financial results have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country of incorporation and the Corporation's management has converted these financial results from accounting principles generally accepted in its country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Corporation's management
- (b) in respect of a component of one subsidiary, the financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, as reflected in their financial results were not reviewed by other auditors. The financial results of this component reflect total revenues of Rs. 0.02 crores, net profit after tax of Rs. 0.01 crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.01 crores for the quarter ended 30 June 2020. The financial results of this component are based solely on such financial information / explanation given to us and are management certified.

Our review report is not modified in respect of the above matters.

9. The Statement includes financial results of 2 subsidiaries, whose financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 21 crores, total net loss after tax of Rs. 1 crore and total comprehensive loss of Rs.1 crore, for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, which have not been reviewed.

The Statement includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 1 crore and total comprehensive income of Rs. 1 crore for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 3 associates, based on their financial results which have not been reviewed.

According to the information and explanation given to us by the management, these financial results are not material to the Group.

Our review report is not modified in respect of the above matters.

B S R & Co. LLP

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited

Limited review report (*Continued*)

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (*Continued*)

10. Expenses pertaining to Life Insurance Business includes charge for actuarial valuation of liabilities for life policies in force, in respect of one subsidiary and Expenses pertaining to General Insurance Business includes the estimate of claims Incurred But Not Reported ('IBNR'), claims Incurred But Not Enough Reported ('IBNER') in respect of 2 subsidiaries and Premium Deficiency Reserve ('PDR') in respect of one of the General Insurance subsidiary also referred in this paragraph. This charge has been determined based on the liabilities duly certified by the actuaries appointed by the respective subsidiaries, and in their respective opinion, the assumptions for such valuations are in accordance with the guidelines and norms issued by the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India ('IRDAI') and the Institute of Actuaries of India in concurrence with the IRDAI. The respective auditors of these subsidiaries have relied on the appointed actuaries' certificate in this regard in forming their conclusion on the financial results of the said subsidiaries.

Our review report is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 101248W/W-100022

SAGAR

PRAVIN

LAKHANI

Digitally signed by
SAGAR PRAVIN
LAKHANI
Date: 2020.07.30
13:30:35 +05'30'

Sagar Lakhani

Partner

Membership No: 111855

UDIN No: 20111855AAAAFZ9779

Mumbai
30 July 2020



WITH YOU, RIGHT THROUGH

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

PART I – STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

₹ in Crore

PARTICULARS	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Year ended
	30-Jun-20	31-Mar-20	30-Jun-19	31-Mar-20
	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
1 Revenue from Operations				
- Interest Income	11,168.10	11,390.63	11,386.68	45,253.26
- Surplus from deployment in Cash Management Schemes of Mutual Funds	361.73	241.39	311.26	1,118.90
- Dividend Income	8.49	25.41	3.39	89.21
- Rental Income	10.38	15.24	7.59	47.13
- Fees and commission Income	438.22	511.69	541.58	2,138.82
- Profit on loss of control over a subsidiary	-	-	-	9,799.10
- Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes	350.94	(9.32)	(36.89)	(179.67)
- Profit/(loss) on Sale of Investment properties	-	14.31	13.45	35.11
- Income on derecognised / assigned loans	183.42	237.57	296.17	967.87
- Premium and other operating income from Life Insurance Business - Policyholder's funds	7,290.60	11,530.03	8,029.53	38,328.46
- Net Gain / (Loss) on Investments in Life Insurance business - Policyholder's	6,979.62	(11,510.22)	238.82	(10,286.99)
- Income from General Insurance Business - Policyholder's funds	3,162.07	4,153.35	2,390.87	14,414.51
Total Revenue from Operations	29,953.57	16,600.08	23,182.45	1,01,725.71
2 Other Income	5.77	31.92	57.37	70.19
3 Total Income (1+2)	29,959.34	16,632.00	23,239.82	1,01,795.90
4 Expenses:				
- Finance costs	7,942.45	7,800.44	8,203.31	32,109.45
- Impairment on financial instruments (Expected Credit Loss)	1,204.03	1,309.42	890.39	5,951.12
- Employee benefit expenses	323.82	317.34	436.67	1,356.66
- Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	86.31	84.27	49.85	256.11
- Establishment Expenses	13.20	8.42	21.76	56.78
- Claims and other operating expenses of Life Insurance Business - Policyholder's funds	3,696.48	6,830.57	4,679.25	24,449.40
- Changes in Life Insurance contract liabilities and surplus pending transfer	10,167.21	(7,469.87)	3,194.44	2,168.61
- Expense of General Insurance Business - Policyholder's funds	3,055.61	4,062.83	2,201.26	13,934.50
- Other Expenses	255.11	355.36	259.18	1,066.12
Total Expenses	26,744.22	13,298.78	19,936.11	81,348.75
5 Share of profit of Associates (Equity Method)	1,600.81	1,617.71	1,275.65	5,746.10
6 Profit before tax (3-4+5)	4,815.93	4,950.93	4,579.36	26,193.25
7 Tax Expense				
- Current tax	1,022.76	809.41	1,156.58	3,415.75
- Deferred tax	(265.36)	(200.06)	(116.94)	(48.97)
Total Tax expense	757.40	609.35	1,039.64	3,366.78
8 Net Profit (before adjustment for minority interest) (6-7)	4,058.53	4,341.58	3,539.72	22,826.47
9 Other Comprehensive Income	2,450.65	(5,956.06)	543.28	(6,213.42)
10 Total Comprehensive Income (8+9)	6,509.18	(1,614.48)	4,083.00	16,613.05
11 Profit Attributable to:				
Owners of the Corporation	3,613.60	4,116.20	3,094.38	21,434.57
Non-Controlling Interest	444.93	225.38	445.34	1,391.90
12 Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:				
Owners of the Corporation	2,270.82	(6,030.66)	488.21	(6,374.24)
Non-Controlling Interest	179.83	74.60	55.07	160.82
13 Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:				
Owners of the Corporation	5,884.42	(1,914.46)	3,582.59	15,060.33
Non-Controlling Interest	624.76	299.98	500.41	1,552.72
Earnings per Share (Face value ₹ 2):#				
- Basic (₹)	20.86	22.01	17.97	124.14
- Diluted (₹)	20.78	21.93	17.86	123.19
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 2)	346.92	346.41	345.06	346.41
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as at March 31				1,26,132.75

Not annualised for the quarters

Contd....2



WITH YOU, RIGHT THROUGH

Notes :

1 The disclosure in terms of Ind AS 108 dealing with "Operating Segment" as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013

₹ in Crore

PARTICULARS	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Year ended
	30-Jun-20	31-Mar-20	30-Jun-19	31-Mar-20
	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
Segment Revenues				
- Loans	13,199.42	12,171.92	13,696.54	60,396.80
- Life Insurance	14,549.69	(205.74)	8,357.16	28,165.41
- General Insurance	3,208.99	4,398.18	2,432.76	14,793.45
- Asset Management	454.83	443.33	592.25	2,153.95
- Others	62.82	140.64	122.38	838.92
Total Segment Revenues	31,475.75	16,948.33	25,201.09	1,06,348.53
Add : Unallocated Revenues	78.45	18.77	2.16	130.31
Less: Inter-segment Adjustments	(1,594.86)	(335.10)	(1,963.43)	(4,682.94)
Total Revenues	29,959.34	16,632.00	23,239.82	1,01,795.90
Segment Results				
- Loans	3,656.65	2,723.37	4,179.38	20,752.37
- Life Insurance	624.04	226.10	443.05	1,283.42
- General Insurance	120.00	275.40	110.00	891.90
- Asset Management	316.62	315.99	443.74	1,683.47
- Others	(39.84)	(14.41)	(7.59)	176.53
Total Segment Results	4,678.16	3,526.45	5,175.43	24,587.74
Add / (Less) : Unallocated	78.45	18.78	2.16	130.32
Add: Share of Profit from Associates	1,600.81	1,617.71	1,275.65	5,746.10
Less: Inter-segment Adjustments	(1,541.49)	(212.01)	(1,873.88)	(4,270.91)
Profit before Tax	4,815.93	4,950.93	4,579.36	26,193.25
Segment Assets				
- Loans	5,26,726.73	5,07,046.08	4,74,485.60	5,07,046.08
- Life Insurance	1,53,357.61	1,39,676.67	1,37,267.38	1,39,676.67
- General Insurance	22,592.88	23,271.49	14,999.24	23,271.49
- Asset Management	5,435.59	4,830.77	4,478.48	4,830.77
- Others	635.34	880.95	622.78	880.95
Total Segment Assets	7,08,748.15	6,75,705.96	6,31,853.48	6,75,705.96
Unallocated				
- Banking	50,358.61	48,712.74	45,442.10	48,712.74
- Others	5,495.14	5,396.23	4,503.08	5,396.23
Total Assets	7,64,601.90	7,29,814.93	6,81,798.66	7,29,814.93
Segment Liabilities				
- Loans	4,58,034.99	4,43,634.85	4,11,899.64	4,43,634.85
- Life Insurance	1,46,039.80	1,33,068.82	1,31,350.40	1,33,068.82
- General Insurance	17,290.27	18,555.20	12,671.54	18,555.20
- Asset Management	246.58	277.49	241.64	277.49
- Others	155.44	149.78	132.52	149.78
Total Segment Liabilities	6,21,767.08	5,95,686.14	5,56,295.74	5,95,686.14
Unallocated				
- Others	824.86	292.31	844.04	292.31
Total Liabilities	6,22,591.94	5,95,978.45	5,57,139.78	5,95,978.45
Capital Employed				
- Loans	68,691.74	63,411.23	62,585.96	63,411.23
- Life Insurance	7,317.81	6,607.85	5,916.98	6,607.85
- General Insurance	5,302.61	4,716.29	2,327.70	4,716.29
- Asset Management	5,189.01	4,553.28	4,236.84	4,553.28
- Others	479.90	731.17	490.26	731.17
Total Segment Capital Employed	86,981.07	80,019.82	75,557.74	80,019.82
Unallocated				
- Banking	50,358.61	48,712.74	45,442.10	48,712.74
- Others	4,670.28	5,103.92	3,659.04	5,103.92
Total Capital Employed	1,42,009.96	1,33,836.48	1,24,658.88	1,33,836.48

- The Group identifies primary segments based on the dominant source, nature of risks and returns, the internal organisation and management structure. The operating segments are the segments for which separate financial information is available and for which operating profit / loss amounts are evaluated regularly by the Chief Operating Decision Maker in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance.
- Loans segment mainly comprises of Group's financing activities for housing and also includes financing of commercial real estate and others through the Corporation including education loans through its subsidiary HDFC Credila Financial Services Private Limited.
- Asset Management segment includes portfolio management, mutual fund and property investment management.
- Others include project management and investment consultancy.
- The Group does not have any material operations outside India and hence disclosure of geographic segments is not given.

Contd....3



WITH YOU, RIGHT THROUGH

- 2 The financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS, notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- 3 During the quarter the Corporation sold 2,60,00,000 equity shares of HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited (HDFC Life) resulting in a pre tax adjusted gain of ₹ 1,172 crore. This gain is recognised in Other Equity in accordance with Ind AS - 110 - Consolidated Financial Statements. The Reserve Bank of India ("The RBI") has mandated that the Corporation reduce its shareholding in HDFC Life to 50% or below by December 16, 2020. The RBI has also directed the Corporation to reduce its shareholding in HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited to 50% or below within 6 months of the effective date of merger with HDFC ERGO Health Insurance Limited.
- 4 On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organisation declared the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) as a pandemic. Besides the toll that this outbreak has had on human life, it has also disrupted the social, economic and financial structures of the entire world. In India, from March 25, 2020 to May 31, 2020, the central government declared a national lockdown, restricting the movement of the entire population of the country as a preventive measure against the spread of COVID-19. On May 30, 2020 the Government announced a phased reopening of certain activities outside specified containment zones, while the lockdown was extended to June 30, 2020 in such containment zones. Some of the states further extended the lockdown to July 31, 2020.

There remains uncertainty about the duration of the lockdown and the time required for life and business operations to completely normalise.

In accordance with the RBI guidelines relating to COVID-19 Regulatory Package dated March 27, 2020, April 17, 2020 and May 23, 2020, the Corporation has offered a moratorium on the payment of instalments falling due between March 1, 2020 and August 31, 2020 ('moratorium period') to eligible borrowers. The days past due (DPD) calculation has been kept in suspension (staging standstill) for the accounts opting for moratorium at the same level that existed on date of commencement of moratorium.

- 5 During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the Corporation has allotted 25,57,618 equity shares of ₹ 2 each pursuant to exercise of stock options by certain employees/ directors.
- 6 Figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2020 are derived by deducting the reported year-to-date figures for the period ended December 31, 2019 from the audited figures for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- 7 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable.

The above results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 were reviewed by the Audit and Governance Committee of Directors and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 30, 2020, in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The above results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 have been subjected to a limited review by the Auditors of the Corporation.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

SAGAR
PRAVIN
LAKHANI

Digitally signed
by SAGAR
PRAVIN LAKHANI
Date: 2020.07.30
13:31:38 +05'30'

KEKI
MINOO
MISTRY

Digitally signed by KEKI MINOO MISTRY
DN: cn=Keki, o=HDFC, postalCode=400011, st=Maharashtra,
2.5.4.20=b288faced9d0666972c95e62
abc8262b76c459ad5e48d9886ac8ad1
4a8155,
serialNumber=aad4e05afbc027d10ba8
612743511065200abed2b1924896708f
a72060134e972, cn=KEKI MINOO MISTRY
Date: 2020.07.30 13:10:29 +05'30'

Place: Mumbai
Date: July 30, 2020

Keki M. Mistry
Vice Chairman & CEO

Press Release

STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

- **Profit After Tax for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 stood at ₹3,052 crore**
- **17% growth in individual loans (after adding back loans sold in the preceding 12 months)**
- **Gross non-performing loans at 1.87% compared to 1.99% as at March 31, 2020**
- **Comfortable liquidity position; strong y-o-y growth in deposits at 26%**
- **Capital Adequacy at 17.3% as against regulatory requirement of 14%**
- **Consolidated Profit After Tax attributable to the Corporation for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 at ₹3,614 crore**

The Board of Directors of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (HDFC) announced its unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 at its meeting held on Thursday, July 30, 2020 in Mumbai. The accounts have been subjected to a limited review by the Corporation's statutory auditors in line with the regulatory guidelines.

In India, most part of the quarter ended June 30, 2020 entailed a strict national lockdown in order to prevent the spread of COVID-19. Unlock 1.0 (with restrictions) commenced on June 8, 2020.

Given these circumstances, the current and previous year's numbers are not directly comparable. The Corporation has endeavoured to provide a like-for-like comparison on certain key items.

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](https://www.facebook.com/HDFCHomeLoanExperts)



Twitter Main Handle -
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](https://twitter.com/HomeLoansByHDFC)



Twitter Care Handle -
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](https://twitter.com/CarebyHDFC_HL)



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan



WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The reported profit before tax for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 stood at ₹3,607 crore compared to ₹3,985 crore in the previous year.

After providing ₹555 crore for tax, the reported profit after tax stood at ₹3,052 crore as compared to ₹3,203 crore in the previous year.

The profit numbers for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 are not directly comparable with that of the previous year for the following reasons:

- Dividend income received during the quarter ended June 30, 2020 stood at ₹298 crore (PY: ₹1 crore)
- Profit on Sale of Investments stood at ₹1,241 crore (PY: ₹1,894 crore)
- Net gains on de-recognition of assigned loans of ₹183 crore (PY: ₹296 crore)
- Additional provisioning, including provisioning for the impact of COVID-19 of ₹ 1,199 crore (PY: ₹890 crore)
- Negative carry on account of higher liquidity of ₹ 181 crore (PY: ₹1)

To facilitate a like-for-like comparison, after adjusting dividend, profit on sale of investments, net gains on de-recognition of assigned loans, provisioning and the impact of negative carry on account of higher liquidity, the adjusted profit before tax for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 is ₹ 3,265 crore compared to ₹ 2,684 crore in the previous year, reflecting a growth of 22%.

Total Comprehensive Income for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 was ₹5,070 crore compared to ₹ 3,465 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous year, representing a growth of 46%.

LENDING OPERATIONS

Owing to the national lockdown, the retail business was impacted during the quarter. However, successive month-on-month improvements have been seen in the individual loan business since April 2020, with June 2020 disbursements being 68% of the corresponding month in the previous year and the increasing trend continuing in the month of July 2020.

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
@HDFCHomeLoanExperts



Twitter Main Handle -
@HomeLoansByHDFC



Twitter Care Handle -
@CarebyHDFC_HL



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan



WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

During the quarter, the Corporation focused on lending to select AAA rated corporates.

Affordable Housing

During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, 37% of home loans approved in volume terms and 19% in value terms have been to customers from the Economically Weaker Section (EWS) and Low Income Groups (LIG).

The average home loan to the EWS and LIG segment stood at ₹ 10.5 lac and ₹ 17.8 lac respectively.

Overall Lending Operations

The average size of individual loans stood at ₹ 24.6 lac (compared to ₹ 27 lac in FY20). The lower average loan during the quarter was largely on account of the fact that a number of Tier 1 cities were under lockdown.

As at June 30, 2020, the assets under management stood at ₹ 5,31,555 crore as against ₹ 4,75,933 crore in the previous year.

As at June 30, 2020, individual loans comprise 74% of the Assets Under Management (AUM).

On an AUM basis, the growth in the individual loan book was 11%. The growth in the non-individual loan book was 15%. The growth in the total loan book was 12%.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the Corporation assigned loans amounting to ₹ 1,376 crore to HDFC Bank. Loans sold in the preceding 12 months amounted to ₹ 18,273 crore (PY: ₹ 22,666 crore).




As at June 30, 2020, the outstanding amount in respect of individual loans sold was ₹ 65,695 crore. HDFC continues to service these loans.

The growth in the individual loan book, after adding back loans sold in the preceding 12 months was 17%. The growth in the total loan book after adding back loans sold was 16%.

Moratorium

In accordance with the directions by the Reserve Bank of India, the Corporation had offered the moratorium to customers whose loans were standard as at February 29, 2020 for the period March 1, 2020 and May 31, 2020 (moratorium 1). The Corporation adopted an 'opt-in' structure for the moratorium.




HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES

 **Website -**
<https://www.hdfc.com>
 **Online Home Loans -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>
 **Online Deposits -**
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>

 **Existing Customer Portal -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>
 **Blog -**
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>

HDFC ON SOCIAL MEDIA

 **Facebook -**
@HDFCHomeLoanExperts
 **Twitter Main Handle -**
@HomeLoansByHDFC
 **Twitter Care Handle -**
@CarebyHDFC_HL

 **LinkedIn -**
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc
 **YouTube -**
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan
 **WhatsApp -** Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

Individual loans under moratorium 1 accounted for 22.6% of the individual loan portfolio. 27.0% of the Corporation's total loans under management were under moratorium 1.

On May 23, 2020, the RBI further permitted an extension of the moratorium period by 3 months from June 1, 2020 up to August 31, 2020 (moratorium 2).

As of date, individual loans under moratorium 2 accounted for 16.6% of the individual loan portfolio. 22.4% of the Corporation's total loans under management have opted for moratorium 2.

Non-Performing Assets (NPAs) & Provisioning

As per National Housing Bank norms, the gross non-performing loans as at June 30, 2020 stood at ₹8,631 crore (as compared to ₹8,908 crore as at March 31, 2020). This is equivalent to 1.87% of the loan portfolio (1.99% as at March 31, 2020).

The non-performing loans of the individual portfolio stood at 0.92% while that of the non-individual portfolio stood at 4.10%.

As per NHB norms, the Corporation is required to carry a total provision of ₹4,452 crore. Of this, ₹1,999 crore is towards provisioning for standard assets and ₹2,453 crore is towards non-performing assets.

The provisions as at June 30, 2020 stood at ₹12,285 crore. The provisions carried as a percentage of the Exposure at Default (EAD) is equivalent to 2.64%.

The Corporation's Expected Credit Loss charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss stood at ₹1,199 crore (PY: ₹890 crore). This includes a COVID-19 provision of ₹404 crore made during the quarter.




Net Interest Income

The net interest income (NII) for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 stood at ₹3,392 crore compared to ₹3,079 crore in the previous year, representing a growth of 10%.

The NII numbers, however, are not comparable with each other owing to the higher liquidity levels and equity investments made in the recent period.

After considering the impact of the above, the adjusted NII for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 is ₹3,609 crore, reflecting a growth of 17%.




HDfC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES

 **Website -**
<https://www.hdfc.com>
 **Online Home Loans -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>
 **Online Deposits -**
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>

 **Existing Customer Portal -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>
 **Blog -**
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>

HDfC ON SOCIAL MEDIA

 **Facebook -**
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](https://www.facebook.com/HDFCHomeLoanExperts)
 **Twitter Main Handle -**
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](https://twitter.com/HomeLoansByHDFC)
 **Twitter Care Handle -**
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](https://twitter.com/CarebyHDFC_HL)

 **LinkedIn -**
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc
 **YouTube -**
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan
 **WhatsApp -** Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

Net Interest Margin

The reported Net Interest Margin (NIM) was 3.1%, compared to 3.3% in the corresponding quarter last year. Adjusting the NIM for the impact of negative carry on account of significantly higher liquidity levels, the NIM stood at 3.3%, the same as the previous year.

INVESTMENTS

All investments in the Corporation's subsidiary and associate companies are carried at cost and not at fair value.

Accordingly, as at June 30, 2020, the unaccounted gains on listed investments in subsidiary and associate companies amounted to ₹ 1,92,151 crore.

COST INCOME RATIO

For the quarter ended June 30, 2020, cost to income ratio stood at 9.0% compared to 9.5% in the previous year.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO




The Corporation's capital adequacy ratio stood at 17.3%, of which Tier I capital was 16.2% and Tier II capital was 1.1%. As per the regulatory norms, the minimum requirement for the capital adequacy ratio and Tier I capital is 14% and 10% respectively.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

For the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the consolidated profit after tax stood at ₹ 4,059 crore as compared to ₹ 3,540 crore in the previous year, representing a growth of 15%.

For the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the consolidated profit after tax attributable to the Corporation stood at ₹ 3,614 crore as compared to ₹ 3,094 crore in the previous year, representing a growth of 17%.




HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES

 **Website -**
<https://www.hdfc.com>
 **Online Home Loans -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>
 **Online Deposits -**
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>

 **Existing Customer Portal -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>
 **Blog -**
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>

HDFC ON SOCIAL MEDIA

 **Facebook -**
@HDFCHomeLoanExperts
 **Twitter Main Handle -**
@HomeLoansByHDFC
 **Twitter Care Handle -**
@CarebyHDFC_HL

 **LinkedIn -**
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc
 **YouTube -**
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan
 **WhatsApp -** Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

HDFC's distribution network spans 584 outlets which include 205 offices of HDFC's distribution company, HDFC Sales Private Limited (HSPL). HDFC covers additional locations through its outreach programmes. Distribution channels form an integral part of the distribution network with home loans being distributed through HSPL, HDFC Bank Limited and third party direct selling associates. The Corporation also has online digital platforms for loans and deposits.

To cater to non-resident Indians, HDFC has offices in London, Dubai and Singapore and service associates in the Middle East.

July 30, 2020

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](#)



Twitter Main Handle -
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](#)



Twitter Care Handle -
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](#)



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan



WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF COVID-19

The World Health Organisation declared COVID-19 as a pandemic on March 11, 2020. Besides the toll that this outbreak has had on human life, it has also disrupted the social, economic and financial structures of the entire world.

In India, from March 25, 2020 to May 31, 2020, the central government declared a national lockdown, restricting the movement of the entire population of the country as a preventive measure against the spread of COVID-19. Subsequently, the government announced a phased re-opening of certain activities outside specified containment zones, while the lockdown was extended to June 30, 2020 in the containment zones. Some of the states further extended the lockdown to July 31, 2020.

There remains uncertainty about the duration of the lockdown and the time required for life and business operations to normalise. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Corporation's business and financial results is at this juncture, dependent on future developments, which are uncertain.

OFFICES

- All of HDFC's offices have opened for business. However, based on state/local authority directions, some offices have had to temporarily be closed. On an average, ~ 40 offices at an all-India level are temporarily shut as various locations cycle in and out of lockdowns.
- All offices are following the requisite hygiene and sanitation protocols and maintaining social distancing, keeping in mind the safety of staff and customers.
- In most offices, the staff strength is one-third or as per local regulations. Staff work in office on a rotational basis, while the balance work from home.

LENDING OPERATIONS

- Owing to the lockdown, the retail business was impacted during the quarter.
- During the quarter, the Corporation focused on lending to select AAA rated corporates.

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](https://www.facebook.com/HDFCHomeLoanExperts)



Twitter Main Handle -
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](https://twitter.com/HomeLoansByHDFC)



Twitter Care Handle -
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](https://twitter.com/CarebyHDFC_HL)



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan




WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

- Total disbursements during the quarter ended June 30, 2020 was 71% of the disbursements in the corresponding quarter of the previous year.


Retail Operations – Shift to Online Model

- The key focus on retail operations has been to ensure that the Corporation stays connected with its vast customer base.
- The significant change during the quarter has been the shift to digital sourcing of business through various channel partners. As of date, 80% of business has migrated to digital sourcing.
- The digital sourcing and digital appraisal model has enhanced loan approvals online.
- The loan appraisal and due diligence process is completed digitally through uploading of documents in digital images and online verifications, thus allowing a complete appraisal without diluting or compromising any control parameters and checks as per the Corporation's existing policy framework.
- E-signing through Aadhaar linked video KYC was also introduced to facilitate customers to sign documents at their location.
- An internal group has been constituted to review and monitor all online processes and systems.
- In number terms, digital applications received for individual loans for the month of June and July 2020 are at similar levels of the previous year, indicating the inherent demand for home loans stands intact.
- Disbursements, however, have been slower as many sub-registrar offices have been intermittently closed and execution of mortgage documents under the law requires wet signatures i.e. digital signatures are still not permitted.
- Retail disbursements in the month of June 2020 stood at 68% of the level of the previous year and a similar encouraging trend continues in the month of July 2020 as well.
- These trends indicate that subject to no further strict lockdowns, the pace of recovery is steadily improving.

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES

 **Website -**
<https://www.hdfc.com>

 **Online Home Loans -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>

 **Online Deposits -**
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>

 **Existing Customer Portal -**
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>


 **Blog -**
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>


HDFC ON SOCIAL MEDIA


 **Facebook -**
@HDFCHomeLoanExperts

 **Twitter Main Handle -**
@HomeLoansByHDFC

 **Twitter Care Handle -**
@CarebyHDFC_HL

 **LinkedIn -**
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc

 **YouTube -**
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan

 **WhatsApp -** Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

Customer Relationship Management

- 97% of the Corporation's customers use electronic modes of repayment for their instalments.
- The Corporation has reached out to all customers who have availed the moratorium and counselled them accordingly.
- Of the individual loans under moratorium, ~65% has never had a delay in repayment.
- A larger proportion of self-employed customers have opted for the moratorium as against salaried employees.
- Of the individual customers who have opted for the moratorium, only 5% faced job losses, 9% faced business closures and the balance have opted for the moratorium largely to conserve cash, health reasons or due to anticipation or reduction in salary/business income.

LOAN MORATORIUM

- In accordance with the directions by the Reserve Bank of India, the Corporation had offered the moratorium to customers whose loans were standard as at February 29, 2020 for the period March 1, 2020 and May 31, 2020 (moratorium 1). The Corporation adopted an 'opt-in' structure for the moratorium.
- Individual loans under moratorium 1 accounted for 22.6% of the individual loan portfolio. 27.0% of the Corporation's total loans under management were under moratorium 1.
- On May 23, 2020, the RBI further permitted an extension of the moratorium period by 3 months from June 1, 2020 up to August 31, 2020 (moratorium 2).
- As of date, individual loans under moratorium 2 accounted for 16.6% of the individual loan portfolio. 22.4% of the Corporation's total loans under management have opted for moratorium 2.

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](https://www.facebook.com/HDFCHomeLoanExperts)



Twitter Main Handle -
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](https://twitter.com/HomeLoansByHDFC)



Twitter Care Handle -
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](https://twitter.com/CarebyHDFC_HL)



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan



WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

DEPOSITS

- As at June 30, 2020, outstanding deposits grew by 26% over the previous year.
- During the quarter, deposits growth continued to be strong. As at June 30, 2020, outstanding deposits increased from ₹ 1,32,324 crore as at March 31, 2020 to ₹ 1,43,335 crore as at June 30, 2020.
- Deposits are being serviced online through the deposit platform, <https://online.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits/>.
- The Corporation's deposit agents have also been trained by the Corporation to use the online platform.

LIQUIDITY

- The Corporation carried significantly higher liquidity levels of liquidity than the corresponding period last year. The amount invested in liquid mutual funds as at June 30, 2020 was ₹ 30,820 crore.
- The Corporation has continued to raise funds from the capital markets, banks and refinance facilities, besides deposits.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

- The HDFC group together committed ₹150 crore to the Prime Minister's Citizen Assistance and Relief in Emergency Situations Fund (PM CARES Fund) to support the Indian government's efforts in managing the health crisis caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. Of this, the Corporation's contribution was ₹ 60 crore.
- During the national lockdown, HDFC, through H T Parekh Foundation, has intensified its efforts to reach vulnerable communities across various states in India.
- It has increased its reach to 27 partners, across 13 states, with either cooked meals or one month ration kits. The Corporation has reached out to over 1.6 lac individuals through provision of ration kits and approximately 9.8 lac cooked meals during the period April to June 2020.
- On the healthcare front, 1.05 lac personal protection equipment (PPE) kits, 105,000

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](https://www.facebook.com/HDFCHomeLoanExperts)



Twitter Main Handle -
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](https://twitter.com/HomeLoansByHDFC)



Twitter Care Handle -
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](https://twitter.com/CarebyHDFC_HL)



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan



WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan



N95 masks and ventilators have been distributed to the state governments in Maharashtra, Delhi, Gujarat and West Bengal, as also to charitable hospitals treating COVID-19 patients. Over 12,500 hygiene kits for the personal safety of the police force were provided across 2 states.

- A total of ₹ 77.27 crore has been made by the Corporation towards COVID-19 relief across healthcare, community outreach and contribution to PM-CARES Fund. In addition, employees and directors of the Corporation have made contributions to the H T Parekh Foundation of ₹ 2.11 crore towards utilisation for COVID-19 support.

The Corporation will keep its investors and other stakeholders updated on material developments pertaining to the impact of COVID-19 on business.

July 30, 2020

HDFC's #QuickAndEasy ONLINE SERVICES



Website -
<https://www.hdfc.com>



Online Home Loans -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/>



Online Deposits -
<https://deposits.hdfc.com/hdfcdeposits>



Existing Customer Portal -
<https://portal.hdfc.com/login>



Blog -
<https://www.hdfc.com/blog>



Facebook -
[@HDFCHomeLoanExperts](#)



Twitter Main Handle -
[@HomeLoansByHDFC](#)



Twitter Care Handle -
[@CarebyHDFC_HL](#)



LinkedIn -
www.linkedin.com/company/hdfc



YouTube -
www.youtube.com/hdfchomeloan



WhatsApp - Chat with us on 90040 90040 to access your home loan

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

Statement of Deviation or Variation in utilisation of funds raised						
Name of listed entity	Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited					
Mode of Fund Raising	Public Issues / Private Placement					
Type of instrument	Public Issues / Rights Issues / Preferential Issues / QIP / Others					
Date of Raising Funds	Not Applicable					
Amount Raised	Not Applicable					
Report filed for quarter ended	June 30, 2020					
Monitoring Agency	applicable/not applicable					
Monitoring Agency Name, if applicable	Not Applicable					
Is there a Deviation / Variation in use of funds raised ?	No					
If yes, whether the same is pursuant to change in terms of a contract or objects, which was approved by the shareholders	Not Applicable					
If Yes, Date of shareholder Approval	Not Applicable					
Explanation for the Deviation / Variation	Not Applicable					
Comments of the audit committee after review	The Audit & Governance Committee has noted that no funds has been raised through public issue/preferential issue/QIP of equity shares by the Corporation during the quarter ended June 30, 2020.					
Comments of the auditors, if any	Not Applicable					
Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation, in the following table	Not Applicable					
Original Object	Modified Object, if any	Original Allocation	Modified allocation, if any	Funds Utilised	Amount of Deviation/Variation for the quarter according to applicable object (INR Crores and in %)	Remarks, if any
-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deviation or variation could mean: (a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised or (b) Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed or (c) Change in terms of a contract referred to in the fund raising document i.e. prospectus, letter of offer, etc						
Name of Signatory	Ajay Agarwal					
Designation	Company Secretary					

